

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KARI ELLEN KENNEDY, Independent Executrix of
the Estate of William Patrick Kennedy, Deceased,
Petitioner,

v.

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DUPONT
SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT PLAN;
E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENT A. MASON
Counsel of Record
SETH T. PERRETTA
DAVIS & HARMAN LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230
Counsel for Amici

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Rule 37.3(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, the American Benefits Council (the “Council”), The ERISA Industry Committee (“ERIC”), and the National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”) respectfully request leave of the Court to file the accompanying brief *amici curiae* in support of Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Requiring plan administrators to recognize waivers based on federal common law would undermine ERISA's written plan rule and the important interests such rule serves.....	6
A. This Court has recognized that ERISA requires that benefits be paid to bene- ficiaries in accordance with the terms of the written plan document.....	7
B. Requiring plan administrators to find and review extrinsic evidence would impose enormous burdens and costs on plan administrators.....	9
C. Interpleader is not a workable solution for plans	14
D. A large increase in plan costs and bur- dens will discourage companies from maintaining plans	18
E. Comprehensive legislation eliminates the need for federal common law	20
II. ERISA's anti-alienation and QDRO provi- sions require plan administrators to disre- gard non-qualified orders	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Purported waivers based on domestic relations orders constitute impermissible alienation in violation of ERISA	23
B. ERISA requires plan administrators to disregard non-qualified domestic relations orders	26
C. Policy considerations support rule requiring mandatory disregard of non-qualified orders.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 837 (1997)	7, 8, 23, 29
<i>Chem. Bank v. Richmul Assoc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cox</i> , 447 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. IBM Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Estate of Ellington v. EMI Music Publ'g</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Ferber Co. v. Ondrick</i> , 310 F.2d 462 (1st Cir. 1962)	16
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	18
<i>Landmark Chems., S.A. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Olympia Holding Corp.</i> , 140 F. App'x. 860 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Hazlewood</i> , 534 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1976)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Boyd</i> , 781 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Rhoades v. Casey</i> , 196 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Riggs v. Palmer</i> , 22 N.E. 188 (N.Y. 1889)	21
<i>Septembertide Publ’g, B.V. v. Stein & Day, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	18
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Israel</i> , 354 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1965)	16
<i>Trs. of Dirs. Guild of Am. v. Tise</i> , 234 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 333 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1964)	15
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. v. Kelling</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 792 (M.D. Tenn. 2001).....	16, 17

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....	7
ERISA § 206(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d).....	23
ERISA § 206(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1).....	23, 25
ERISA § 206(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3).....	10, 25
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(A).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(B)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(i).....	5
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(B)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii)	10, 25
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(C).....	12
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(D).....	12
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(G), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G).....	29
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(H)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(ii)	26, 27
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(H)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(iii)	26
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(J), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(J)	27
ERISA § 402(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	6
ERISA § 402(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	6
ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	27
ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	27
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	6
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, § 2518(b), 26 U.S.C. § 2518(b)	8
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATISES

John H. Langbein & Bruce A. Wolk, *Pension and Employee Benefit Law* 547 (2d ed. 1995)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Dickens, *Bleak House* (Norman Page ed., Penguin Books 1971) (1853)13

H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974).....23

Patrick Purcell, Pension Sponsorship and Participation: Summary of Recent Trends (Cong. Research Serv., CRS Report for Congress Order Code RL 30122, Sept. 6, 2007).....19

Press Release, Fidelity Research Institute, Fidelity Research Institute Retirement Index Finds Working Americans On Track To Replace 58 Percent Of Income In Retirement (Mar. 12, 2007)28

S. Rep. No. 98-575 (1984)24
